The pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2016 set out below reflects the impact of the Buy-Back Tender on the
Company’s financial position, assuming that the Company raises $8.6 million4 through the placement of 20,000,000 Shares
under two scenarios:
• firstly, with $3.8 million worth of Shares being bought back at $0.38 per Share with $0.29 being treated as capital and

the remaining $0.09 per Share as a dividend; and
• secondly, with $5.5 million worth of Shares being bought back at $0.55 per Share with $0.29 being treated as capital

and the remaining $0.26 per Share as a dividend.

As discussed above, approving the Buy-Back Tender authorises the Company to buy back up to 10,000,000 Shares in
aggregate under the Buy-Back Tender, and the Company may buy back less Shares than that number and at a price
between $0.38 and $0.55 per Share. Accordingly, the pro forma balance sheet is for illustrative purposes only.

4 Based on an exchange rate of AUD 1.72:1 GBP as at 23 August 2016.

Company pro-forma balance sheet extract as at 30 June 2016
Proposed 10m

At share Buy Back at
$millions 30-Jun-16 Placement $0.38 per share Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 8.8 8.6 -3.8 13.5
Other current assets 10.3 10.3
Total current assets 19.0 8.6 -3.8 23.8
Non-current assets 26.5 26.5
Total assets 45.5 8.6 -3.8 50.3
Total liabilities -13.4 -13.4
Net assets 32.2 8.6 -3.8 36.9

Issued Share Capital 27.8 8.6 -2.9 33.5
Reserves -2.0 -2.0
Accumulated profits 6.3 -0.9 5.4
Total equity 32.2 8.6 -3.8 36.9

Company pro-forma balance sheet extract as at 30 June 2016
Proposed 10m

At share Buy Back at
$millions 30-Jun-16 Placement $0.55 per share Pro-forma

Cash and cash equivalents 8.8 8.6 -5.5 11.8
Other current assets 10.3 10.3
Total current assets 19.0 8.6 -5.5 22.1
Non-current assets 26.5 26.5
Total assets 45.5 8.6 -5.5 48.6
Total liabilities -13.4 -13.4
Net assets 32.2 8.6 -5.5 35.2

Issued Share Capital 27.8 8.6 -2.9 33.5
Reserves -2.0 -2.0
Accumulated profits 6.3 -2.6 3.7
Total equity 32.2 8.6 -5.5 35.2

11

Impact on earnings per Share

The Buy-Back Tender will be EPS enhancing although the level of the enhancement will depend on the amount of Shares
bought back. For example, assuming that $5.5 million worth of Shares were bought back under the Buy-Back Tender, and
the Buy-Back Price was $0.55, then all things being equal, the 30 June 2016 EPS, on a pro-forma basis (accounting for the
Placement and Buy-Back Tender) would be reduced by 9% relative to 30 June 2016 EPS on a pro-forma basis) as follows: